

Nos. 2017-1118, 2017-1202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California in Civil Action No. 3-10-CV-3561-WHA
Judge William Alsup

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE LLC'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Matthew Schruers
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
655 15th Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org

Jonathan Band
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. European Union Law Encourages Competition in the Software Industry	5
II. Copyright Policies Around the Pacific and Across the World Promote Competition in the Software Industry	7
III. U.S. Free Trade Agreements Encourage Competition in the Software Industry	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Apple Computer v. Franklin Computer</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Oracle America, Inc., v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , (C-406/10) [2012] 3 CMLR 4 (Eng.).....	6
<i>Sega Enters., Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 7

STATUTES AND TRADE AGREEMENTS

17 U.S.C. § 1201	9
U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement, June 30, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 642.....	9

INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

Attorney-General of Law, Second Reading of Copyright (Amendment) Bill of 1998 (Sing.) (February 19, 1998)	8
Cheojakkweonbeob [Copyright Act], Act No. 432, Jan. 28, 1957, amended by Act No. 11110, Dec. 2, 2011, art. 35-3 (S. Kor.)	8
Commonwealth, <i>Parliamentary Debates</i> , House of Representatives, 11 August 1999, 8479 (Daryl Williams, Attorney-General) (Austl.) ..	7
Copyright Act, No. 14 of 1957, India Code (1999), § 52(1)(ab)	8
Copyright Act, 5767-2007, 2007, § 24(c)(3), 2199 LSI 34 (Isr.)	8
Copyright Act (2009) Cap. 130 § 26(5) (Kenya).....	8

Copyright Act (2016), § 52(3) (Malawi).....	8
Copyright Act § 13.2 (Malaysia)	8
Copyright Amendment Act 2008, s 80A (N.Z.).....	8
Copyright Law art. 65 (2007) (Taiwan).....	8
Copyright Modernization Act, S.C. 2012, c. 20, s. 30.61 (Can.).....	8
Council of Ministers Directive 91/250/EEC of 14 May 1991 on the Legal Protection of Computer Programs, 1991 O.J. (L 122).....	5
Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines, § 185.1, Rep. Act 8293, as amended (Phil.).....	8
Law No. 20435 art. 71N, Abril 23, 2010, Diario Oficial [D.O.] (Chile) ..	8
Denise Yu, Sec’y of Trade and Indus., Speech by the Secretary of Trade and Industry on Resumption of Second Reading Debate 10 (June 24, 1997).....	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Jonathan Band, <i>The Global API Copyright Conflict</i> , 31 Harvard J.L. & Tech. 615 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
